508790125 10/01/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI530389

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FIRST BANK OF THE LAKE	09/24/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ARCADIA BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.		
Street Address:	154 Ethan Allen Drive		
City:	Dahlonega		
State/Country:	GEORGIA		
Postal Code:	30533		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9422715

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (212)588-4229

Email: demarcor@sullcrom.com

Correspondent Name: Raffaele DeMarco

Address Line 1: Sullivan & Cromwell LLP

Address Line 2: 125 Broad Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10004-2498

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raffaele DeMarco		
SIGNATURE:	Raffaele DeMarco		
DATE SIGNED:	10/01/2024		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

Total Attachments: 3

source=AZEK - Release of Security Interest in Patents (046457-0787)#page1.tiff source=AZEK - Release of Security Interest in Patents (046457-0787)#page2.tiff source=AZEK - Release of Security Interest in Patents (046457-0787)#page3.tiff

PATENT 508790125 REEL: 068751 FRAME: 0310

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of September 24, 2024, is made by FIRST BANK OF THE LAKE in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent (in such capacities, the "Agent") in favor of ARCADIA BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC. (the "Pledgor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), whether defined directly therein or by reference to another agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated as of July 24, 2018, by and among the Pledgor, the Agent and certain other parties (as may have been amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Pledgor executed and delivered in favor of the Agent that certain Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 24, 2018 (the "Patent and Trademark Security Agreement"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on July 25, 2018 at Reel/Frame 046457/0787;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, the Pledgor pledged and granted to the Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest (the "Security Interest") in the Patent Collateral of such Pledgor, including, without limitation, the Patents of such Grantor listed on Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Pledgors have requested that the Agent terminate and release its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby (i) terminates and cancels the Patent and Trademark Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels, discharges and releases its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral and (iii) re-assigns to each Pledgor any right, title or interest it may have in or to the Patent Collateral of the Pledgor, in each case without recourse to the Agent and without representation or warranty of any kind.

The Pledgor (and any successor to the Pledgor, including any person or entity hereafter holding any right, title or interest in and to the Patent Collateral of the Pledgor) is hereby authorized to record this Release with the USPTO with respect to the Patent Collateral of the Pledgor.

[Remainder of this page intentionally blank]

PATENT REEL: 068751 FRAME: 0311 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

FIRST BANK OF THE LAKE, as Agent

Name: Natasha Cheek

Title: SVP, SBA Closing Manager

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

PATENT REEL: 068751 FRAME: 0312

SCHEDULE I

PATENTS

US PATENT APPLN. NO.	US PATENT NO.	US APPLICATION FILE DATE	US PATENT ISSUE DATE	PATENT TITLE	ESTIMATED PATENT EXPIRATION DATE
14/588,786	9,422,715	January 2, 2015	August 23, 2016	LOUVERED ROOF APPARATUS AND CONTROL SYSTEM	August 2036

3

PATENT REEL: 068751 FRAME: 0313